

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 289 OF 2007

STATE OF H.P.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

JAI SINGH

Respondent(s)

(office Report for Directions)

Date: 18/02/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Appellant(s) Mr.Himinder Lal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

While issuing notice to the respondent on 9.9.2005, this Court had directed bailable warrants against the sole respondent. Bailable warrants were eventually executed. In its order dated 2.3.2007 this Court noticed that the respondent was taken into custody but released on bail, upon furnishing sureties, to the satisfaction of the Sessions Judge, Kinnaur Division, H.P. and since nobody appeared for the respondent, this Court granted leave in the matter.

...2/-

- 2 -

By a subsequent order dated 29.4.2011 this Court, directed steps to be taken for effecting service on the respondent, having regard to the communication received from the Under Secretary to the Government of India that service of notice could not be effected in absence of Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance between Nepal and India. There is nothing to show that the respondent is in Nepal even at present.

Service to the respondent has not been completed till date despite steps taken.

In the circumstances, all that can be done is to issue non-bailable warrants against the respondent, to be served through the trial court and apprehend him.

|(Mahabir Singh)
| Court Master

|(A.S. Bisht)
| Court Master